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CITY OF PORTLAND 

(I""" r 

Please Read
 
Application And
 CTION 

Notes, If Any,
 
Attached
 

This is to certify that-----B-'9-6'-J'rlt"-\~'FE'_I~::l.I=J+'\R_J_ 

has permission to --adchrTounrtrr-exr:stm]~stc 

provided that the person or persons 
of the provisions of the Statutes of 
the construction, maintenance and 
this department. 

Apply to Public Works for street line A certificate of occupancy must be 
and grade if nature of work requires procured by owner before this build­
such information. ing or part thereof is occupied. 

OT 

Fire Dept. ~~~~_~~~::::- _ 

Health Dept. _ 

Appeal Board _ } ­\ ....i.\
Other _ I(5£Department Name 

PENALTY FOR REMOVINGTHIS CARD 



Permit No: Issue Date: CBL:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 08-0964 259	 DOOIOOI 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

856 BRIGHTON AVE BREAKWATER SCHOOL 856 BRIGHTON AVE 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Smith Interiorsl Ian Smith 82 Fessenden Street Portland 2073295621 

$11,000.00 

Cost of Work: 

LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

Past Use: Proposed Use:
 

Breakwater School
 Breakwater School- add a room to 
existing 2 story space 

Proposed Project Description: 

add a room to existing 2 story space 

Permit Type:
 

Alterations - Commercial
 

3 

TYPe;:;B 

CEO District: 

INSPECTIO/,.:. 
Use Group: ~ 

$130.00 
FIRE DEPT: 

Permit Fee: 

Action: 0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions 0 Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: Zoning Approval 
Idobson	 08/05/2008 

I.	 This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2.	 Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3.	 Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
pennit and stop all work.. 

Special Zone or Re',:iews 

o Sho~d_ ( 

lPi-\~nto 

DWetland~j 

o Flood Zone 

o Subdivision
 

D Site Plan
 

Maj D Minor 

~ 

Zoning Appeal 

D Variance 

D Miscellaneous 

D Conditional Use 

D Interpretation 

D Approved 

D Denied 

Date: 

D Does Not Require Review 

D Requires Review 

D Approved 

D Approved w/Conditions 

crT'{ OF POR1ll\ND 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a pennit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such pennit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE	 DATE PHONE 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

08-0964 

Date Applied For: 

08/05/2008 

CBL: 

259 DOOI001 

Location of Construction: 

856 BRIGHTON AVE 

Owner Name: 

BREAKWATER SCHOOL 

Owner Address: 

856 BRIGHTON AVE 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Smith Interiors/ Ian Smith 

Contractor Address: 

82 Fessenden Street Portland 

Phone 

(207) 329-5621 

Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Alterations - Commercial 

Proposed Use: 

Breakwater School- add a room to existing 2 story space 

Proposed Project Description: 

add a room to existing 2 story space 

Dept: Zoning 

Note: 

Status: Approved Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 08/12/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Approval Date: 09/11/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Jeanine Bourke Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Building 

Note: 

1) Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review 
and approrval prior to work. 

2) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, or HVAC systems. 
Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------­

Approval Date: 08/12/2008 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Dept: Fire Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Capt Greg Cass 

Note: 

1) Emergancy lights are required to be tested at the electrical panel. 

2) Emergancy lights and exit signs are required 

3) Occupancies with an occupant load of 100 persons or more require panic harware on all doors serving as a means of egress. 

4) The Fire alarm and Sprinkler systems shall be reviewed by a licensed contractor[s] for code compliance. 
Compliance letters are required. 

5) A single source supplier should be used for all through penetrations. 

6) Installation of a Fire Alarm system requires a Knox Box to be installed per city crdinance 

Comments: 

9/8/2008-jmb: Spoke with Ian S. For design specs on the balcony guardrail system and the floor system cantilever, he will provide 

9/10/2008-jmb: Received details 



Location/Address of Construction: g~£AJ;(VlIt7£fl.-ScHoo t- g$"l Bfl'GHToN Ic"t. 
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/\rea I Square Footage of Lot 

(~ ~ 0 /,.J'rU-/() ~ 
Telephone:
 

Chart# Block# Lot#
 
Applicant *must be owner, Lessee or Buyer*Tax Assessor's (:hart, Block & Lot ./ 

Name B(2.IL.A Li-o.J AT~ f;(tW~~ 
77)--f~gl~5S D ( 

Address g5"~ (3 (C(~t1 rt'1'i IrIE ~ 

City, State & Zip t(J ~yt,4N(}, ¥ t1 '1le~ 

Lessee/DBA (If Applicable) Cost Of 
Work: $ -r 

Owner (if different from Applicant) /I; 0 () ()
Name 

C of 0 Fee: $Address 

City, State & Zip 
Total Fee: $ 

Current legal use (i.e. single family) P€t".~ '" ~ c5c..u 0 () l­,­If vacant, what was the previous use?
 
Proposed Specific use: ~~
 
Is property part of a subdivision? 1-/71 If yes, please name
 
Project description:
 A t:> (:) fr r-cJc)/VL 'To h."")( ,S'T, tv 6- 'J- . STl'R-,-/ )PACfi- L 

~ 

Contractor's name: j ,4-,../ ~M 1 T"~ / cS /V\ rll-I 1""/<~~ 11'\ (2...S 

yJ- / 
Address: FL~ ~~ v-...J 6 E..JJ' {,
 

City, State & Zip P., R-IL-A- N"'C\ . ~ Telephone: ~,
 
I 

Who should we contact when the permit is ready: i;hl ~-(V\ (rH Telephone: 3,~,-5~*(
T' 

Mailing address: ~ 

Please submit all of the infonnation outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
 
do so will result in the automatic denial of your pennit.
 

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department 
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a pennit. For further information or to download copies of 
this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspecti~ns 
Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

,,,q) \ 
I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes/thf'&1\~posed'Workarid 
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to con'Thrm to all applicaple 
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify\.{bat the Code Officialls 
authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this pennit at any reaso~"ble hour to enforce the 
provisions of the codes applicable to this permit 

Signature: Date: 

ThiS is not a permit; you may not commence ANY w rk until the permit is issue 







~S-(Q BefGkTO N -r1-Vf. 

ga_EA\<..\lJA·Tf~, Sc..4bQL...,- [~~~~('{Y\. (j\J f:l'·- ~;\ Fdf,? \JJ~u."" 

Engineered Lumber Residential Guide 
. ' 

! 
I 

SEP 1 0 2003 
jCantilever Details L 

i blocking panels (see detail 
\ F2) required at cantilevers 
\ 

\ and continuing for 4' on each , 
\side of cantilevered area., 

*Cantilever length may not 
exceed 1/4 the adjacent span (L). 

b. ~-t. In addition: -----------
v . 

,., A) If end of cantilever supports wall/roof loads
'\ 

max. cantilever length is 2/-O~' 

23/32" APAlIl 
rated sheathing 
or FiberStrongC!) 
rim board. 

For allowable wall/roof loads on 
cantilever, use chart to left, use 
FASTBeamlll software or 
contact BlueLinx. 

23/3: 

! X-bridging or Wood I Beamg 
"'" \~. ~@CANTILEVER, UNREINFORCED 

, ~ 

ratel 
or Fi 
rim t 

Note: Wood I Beam joists B) If no loads are placed on end of cantilever, 
shall be protected N(max. cantilever length is 4'-O~
 
from the weather.
 

For other conditions contact BlueLinx. 

o CANTILEVER, REINFORCED DOlV Double Sheathing (Option II) 

X-bridging or Wood I BeamlM blocking panels (see 
detail F21 required at cantilevers and continuing 
for 4' on each side of cantilevered area. 

\ 



CANTILEVER DETAILS
 

NON-LOAD BEARING CANTILEVER DETAILS 

Wood 
backer 

2x_ nailed to the side of the TJ I® joist with 
wood backer. Nail through the TJI® joist web 

'/3 adjacent 
span (maximum) 
Example: 4'-0" 
(uniform loads only) 

and backer into the 2x_ with 2 rows 10d (3") 
common nails at 6" o.c. and clinch. Use 16d 
(3W') nails with TJI®/Pro'" 550joists. 

1114" TimberStrand® LSL 
closure 

1]fN jouts may be cantiLevered up to % 
the adjacent span if not supporting 
concentrated loads on the cantiLever. 
CantiLevers exceeding 4 feet may require 
special consideration. Refer to our 
1]-Beam'" or 1]-Xpert'" software or 
contact your TrusJout MacMillan 
representative for assutance. 

/'"' 
l.. ' ,... ;"
( \'" f'...~\ .. 





Smith Interiors 
82 Fessenden Street 
Portland, ME 04103 

207-329-5621 
Breakwater School 
New Room 

Proposed is a new floor and wall in an existing stairwell over an eXisting small office where the 
ceiling height is twenty [20] feet. The room would add approximately two hundred [200] 
square feet and increase total occupancy by twenty [20]. 

The included analysis shows excess egress capacity for the second floor and 1-2 landing of 
one hundred seventy five [175]. 

The included drawings show construction detail and layout. All new doors, walls and ceilings 
accessing the existing stairwell shall be at least sixty [60] minute fire rated. The existing 
sprinkler system will be extended into the new ceiling. 

Please contact Ian Smith at 329-5621 or is@maine.rr.com for further information. 
Thank you for your time. 

Sincerely 

Ian Smith 



Smith Interiors 
82 Fessenden Street 
Portland, ME 04103 

207-329-5621 
May 27,2008 

Estimate 

Breakwater School 
Room over stair landing 

Material Labor Total 

Plans & permits 500 500 
Demolition, disposal & fees 600 600 
Framing & subfloor 1000 1200 2200 
Electrical rough in 100 400 500 
Electrical fixtures 300 100 400 
Insulation for sound 200 200 300 
Drywall hung and taped 300 600 900 
Flooring, hardwood 600 600 1200 
Doors [2] 800 400 1200 
Trim 1000 600 1600 
Paint 200 800 1000 
Sprinklers [?] 200 300 500 

Total 4700 6300 11000 

Construction schedule of five weeks assuming no volunteers and no delays. 

Week 1 Demolition & framing
 
Week 2 Wiring, sprinklers & insulation
 
Week 3 Drywall
 
Week 4 Flooring, doors & trim
 
WeekS Painting & electrical fixtures
 



Breakwater School 
New Room 

Fire exit, stairway and room capacity analysis 

Overview 

Total Maximum Direct exit Stair to ground 
Level Rooms Occupancy Capacity Capacity 

Basement 5 165 470 636 
Ground 700 
First floor 9 209 165 596 
Second floor 

& 1-2 landing 7 201 376 [feeds into first floor) 

All levels 21 575 1335 1232 

Notes 

All capacities have been calculated using the formulas provided by Fire Marshall Cass and are 
as follows: 20 square feet per person for all occupied rooms, 

0.2 inch width per person for all doors and halls, 
0.3 inch width per person for all stairways. 

Basement rooms all have either direct exits, or hall access to direct exits and elevated hatch 
exits [33" x 38", 42" above platforrrl). These hatch exits have not been included in totals. 

Offices and library have been considered classrooms to allow for possible future use and to 
insure highest maximum occupancy for the purpose of egress calculations. 



Summary 

Rooms 

Level Rooms Sq. Ft. 

Basement 5 classrooms, 3340 
Ground level, [entrances and landings only] 
First floor 3 classrooms, 2287 

1 library, 1248 
5 offices/faculty 720 

[Total first floor] [4255] 
1-2 landing, 1 small classroom 150 
Second floor 6 classrooms, 3957 

[Total second 'floor & 1-2 landing] [4107] 
Total 21 rooms 11702 

Exit doors to outside 

Level Doors Width (in) 

Basement [standard] 3 94 
[33" x 38"] [2] 

Ground 3 140 
First floor 1 33 
Second floor 0 

Total 7 [9] 267 

Stairways 

Levels Stairways Width [in] 

Basement to ground 4 191 
First floor to ground 3 179 
Second floor to first floor 2 113 

Capacity 

165 

113 
62 
34 

[209] 
7 
194 

[201] 
575 

Capacity 

470 

700 
165 

1335 

Capacity 

636 
596 
376 

Capacity 

[exclude basement] 

113 
62 
34 

[209] 
7 
194 

[201] 
410 

Capacity 

[exclude basement] 

700 
165 

865 



Detail 

Rooms 

Basement level 

Ground level 

First floor 

Second floor 
[& 1-2 landing] 

All rooms 

Room 

Class
 
Class
 
Class
 
Class
 
Class
 
5
 

0 

5 offices
 
Class
 
Class
 
Class
 
Library
 
9
 

Class
 
Class
 
Class
 
Class
 
Class
 
Class
 
Class
 
7
 

21
 

Sq. Ft. 

482
 
676
 
676
 
744
 
762
 
3340
 

720
 
712
 
772
 
803
 
1248
 
4255
 

150
 
515
 
577
 
578
 
712
 
772
 
803
 
4107
 

11702
 

Capacity Direct exit 

24 165
 
33 165 shared>
 
33 165 shared
 
37 140 shared>
 
38 140 shared
 
165 470
 

34
 
35
 
38
 
40
 
62 165
 
209 165
 

7
 
25
 
28
 
28
 
35
 
38
 
40
 
201 0 

575
 



Detail continued 

Exit doors to outside 

Basement level 

Ground level 

First floor level (library) 

All exit doors 

Stairways 

Basement to ground level 

First floor to ground level 

Second floor to first floor 

Width [in] Capacity 

33[28] 140
 
33 165
 
33 165
 
99 470
 

33 165
 
39 195
 
68 340
 
140 700
 

33 165
 

272 1335
 

Width [in] Capacity 

43 143
 
48 160
 
48 160
 
52 173
 
191 636
 

43 143
 
66 220
 
70 233
 
179 596
 

43 143
 
70 233
 
113 376
 



8(L~A \J.-WA-r- e-j(( b C ~\O 0 L­

K() a t',P-. INC;, 1\"-\ R:\J'J E LL 



il~'li 
~ 1"1:1 
~. a.! ... 

r~ 

>. 
a 
~ 
0 
I 

~ 

~ 
a. 
::> 

~5'-1"----.... 

-­

>, 
0 
~ 
0 
I 

'" '0 
iii 
a. 

:::> 

atroom 
level 

New Room 

Upstairs Hallway 

View of new 
upstairs 

j~-,---,··__ ··__····_·_·_·_·__ ·_·_·jl 

It===~1 
=~:~±~~~=2]~~fi~J~o~~

II iI . 

==:=::::==:==::::Jt::~~=::=~~==:::==:==]C::=:==== 
Londi"'9 t>etow to'" '-J lond· below 

conHWver.d floor with 
roiling 

,-----j 

L---d~
.' 

It 
>, 
o 
.! 
-0 
J: 

~ 
'0 
in a. 
::> 

New door 
& step 

f----, 

r--­

~ 
~ 

i; 

r­

"8 .~ 
~.~~ 
""-200 

i~····i~~o 
Vl~ 

~~ 

if·Ii! 
11~] 

rtJi,
Ui'!
_
~ 

00 

8
;:.:..N 

11 00 
:: >. 

~~~ 
.-ij ~ ~~ 
o 0 I> 
(1)00:: 

~ 

-r~ 
~("/} 

t?nt view of room 
level of stair 

landing 

Upstairs Hallway 

f--.-­

Stairs up ~ 

~ 

n Stairs down 

,f 
Landing 

'I 
~ 

1 

fo 
I Current Room 
n 

14'-8" 



View of new room at 
upstairs level 

Upstairs Hallway 
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